

No. 19-14551

IN THE UNITED STATES

**CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF CITATIONS | v |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 2 |
| I. Statement of Facts | 2 |
| II. Proceedings Below | 8 |
| III. Standard of Review | 12 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 13 |
| ARGUMENT | 16 |
| I. The State Cannot Condition the Right to Vote on Ability to Pay..... | 16 |
| A. <i>Johnson’s</i> Holding that Access to the Right to Vote Cannot Be Conditioned on Wealth Controls this Case. | 16 |
| B. The Supreme Court’s Wealth Discrimination Cases—from <i>Harper</i> to <i>Bearden</i> —Underpin the District Court’s Tailored Injunction. | 19 |
| 1. <i>The M.L.B. Exceptions</i> | 21 |
| a. The Right to Vote Can Never Hinge on Ability to Pay. | 21 |
| b. The State Cannot Impose Additional Punishment Solely Because of Inability to Pay..... | 23 |
| 2. <i>The Bearden</i> Factors | 24 |
| a. The Right to Vote is Paramount and SB-7066 Denies It to Those Unable to Pay. | 24 |
| b. SB-7066’s LFO Requirements Irrationally Connect Voting to Wealth and Alternative Means of Enforcement Exist. | 28 |
| C. Secretary Lee’s Attempts to Distinguish the <i>Griffin-Harper-Bearden</i> Line of Cases Fail..... | 32 |
| 1. The Constitutionality of Felony Disenfranchisement Does Not Excuse Restricting Access to the Vote on Ability to Pay..... | 32 |

| | |
|---|----|
| 2. Secretary Lee Fails to Distinguish the Supreme Court’s Wealth Discrimination Cases..... | 34 |
| II. The Twenty-Fourth Amendment Is Not at Issue in this Appeal..... | 38 |
| III. SB-7066 Violates the Twenty-Fourth Amendment. | 41 |
| IV. The District Court’s Injunction Is Proper Because the Ruling Does Not Nullify Amendment 4 and the Remaining Factors Are Satisfied. | 43 |
| A. The District Court’s Injunction is Proper Because the Opinion Does Not Nullify Amendment 4..... | 43 |
| 1. As-Applied Claims Do Not Trigger a Severability Analysis..... | 44 |
| 2. The Injunction Does Not Implicate the Constitutionality of Amendment 4, Even as Interpreted by Secretary Lee..... | 46 |
| 3. Even Assuming Full Payment of LFOs Is Mandated by Amendment 4, this Non-Textual Requirement Is Severable. | 48 |
| B. Plaintiffs Face Irreparable Harm and the Public Interest and Balance of the Equities Weigh Heavily in Plaintiffs’ Favor. | 52 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 54 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 55 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 56 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co., 259 U.S. 20 (1922) 42

**Bearden v. Georgia*, 461 U.S. 660 (1983)...13, 20, 24, 27, 29, 34-35, 37, 44

BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc. v. MCIMetro Access Transmission Services, LLC, 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 12

Boddie v. Connecticut, 401 U.S. 371 (1971) 20, 34, 44

Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc., 472 U.S. 491 (1985) 46

Bullock v. Carter, 405 U.S. 134 (1972) 22

Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)..... 41

Bynum v. Connecticut Commission on Forfeited Rights,
410 F.2d 173 (2d Cir. 1969) 36

Callahan v. United States Department of Health & Human Services,
939 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2019) 12

Califano v. Boles, 443 U.S. 282 (1979) 31

Callaway v. Block, 763 F.2d 1283 (11th Cir. 1985) 38

Coral Springs Street Systems, Inc. v. City of Sunrise,
371 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2004) 50

Crist v. Ervin, 56 So.3d 745 (Fla. 2010)..... 42

Cumulus Media, Inc. v. Clear Channel Communications,
304 F.3d 1167 (11th Cir. 2002) 12

Democratic Executive Committee of Florida v. Lee,
915 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2019) 12, 26

Escoe v. Zebst, 295 U.S. 490 (1935) 35

Fulani v. Krivanek, 973 F.2d 1539 (11th Cir. 1992) 37

FDIC v. Verex Assurance, Inc., 3 F.3d 391 (11th Cir. 1993)..... 18

Florida Democratic Party v. Detzner, No. 4:16cv607-MW/CAS, 2016 WL
6090943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 16, 2016) 53

Florida Democratic Party v. Scott,
215 F. Supp. 3d 1250 (N.D. Fla. 2016) 52

Gould v. Control Laser Corp., 650 F.2d 617 (5th Cir. 1981)..... 39-40

| | |
|---|----------------------------|
| * <i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12 (1956)..... | 20, 37, 44 |
| <i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965)..... | 39, 42 |
| * <i>Harper v. Virginia State Board of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966)..... | 13, 21, 22, 29, 34, 36, 41 |
| <i>Harvey v. Brewer</i> , 605 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 36 |
| <i>Hobson v. Pow</i> , 434 F. Supp. 362 (N.D. Ala. 1977) | 33 |
| <i>Hunter v. Underwood</i> , 471 U.S. 222 (1985)..... | 33 |
| <i>Hurley v. Moore</i> , 233 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2000)..... | 18 |
| <i>James v. Strange</i> , 407 U.S. 128 (1972) | 30 |
| <i>Johnson v. Bredesen</i> , 624 F.3d 742 (6th Cir. 2010) | 35, 36 |
| * <i>Johnson v. Governor</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) (en banc) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Kaimowitz v. Orlando</i> , 122 F.3d 41 (11th Cir. 1997), <i>opinion amended on reh’g</i> , 131 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 1997)..... | 38 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning</i> , 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012) | 52 |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Florida, Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018) | 52 |
| <i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974) | 22 |
| <i>Madera v. Detzner</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1269 (N.D. Fla. 2018) | 52 |
| <i>Madison v. State</i> , 163 P.3d 757 (Wash. 2007)..... | 36 |
| <i>Mayer v. City of Chicago</i> , 404 U.S. 189 (1971) | 20, 27, 34, 44 |

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Ray v. Mortham</i> , 742 So. 2d 1276 (Fla. 1999)..... | 48, 50, 51 |
| <i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 24 |
| <i>Richardson v. Ramirez</i> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) | 9, 14, 33 |
| <i>San Antonio Independent School District v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... | 28 |
| <i>Schmitt v. State</i> , 590 So.2d 404 (Fla. 1991)..... | 50, 51 |

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 14, 20, 29, 34

Constitutional Provisions

Fla. Stat. § 948.06 6
Fla. Stat. § 948.09 6

Rules

Florida Rule Executive Clemency 4 26
Florida Rule Executive Clemency 5 26
Florida Rule Executive Clemency 5(e)..... 26
Florida Rule Executive Clemency 9 26

Other Authorities

Oral Argument, *Advisory Op. Re. Implementation of Amend. 4*,
SC19-1341 (Fla. Nov. 6, 2019), [https://www.floridasupremecourt.org/
Oral-Arguments/Videos-of-Oral-Argument-Broadcasts](https://www.floridasupremecourt.org/Oral-Arguments/Videos-of-Oral-Argument-Broadcasts) 47
